RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. <u>16-73</u>

WHEREAS, The Papago Council received one-hundred and six (106) head of black angus cows during the year of 1971 to be used for Heifer Project,

WHEREAS, at the April 23rd meeting, the Papago Council, appointed a committee kmown as the Papago Livestock and Range Committee to be the policy making body of the Heifer Project,

WHEREAS, the Livestock and Range Committee agreed to make a revolving loans of equal numbers of the Angus cattle to each district and

WHEREAS, it shall be the responsibility of the District Council for distribution of the animals to those who show the most need for this type of assistance and who is able and willing to care for them for the most benefit and

WHEREAS, it shall be the responsibility of the District Council to see to it that the first yearling calf off spring of the loaned animals be returned to the Livestock and Range Committee at the Tribal Herd Ranch, when it is determined ready by the party caring for the animals but it must not exceed three and

WHEREAS, the full ownership of the loaned cattle to the party caring for them shall be determined when the first born calf returns back to the Livestock and Range Committee at the Tribal Herd Ranch.

THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED by the Papago Council that the applicants to the Angus Cattle abide by the guidelines and application forms adopted by the Livestock and Range Committee,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the returned calves bear the Tribal Herd brand on the right hip and the individual brand with no ear mark. It shall be up to the district to go after the nine(9) i head of angus cattle at the Tribal Heard Ranch, and must give a one week advance notice before delivery.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT it be the responsibility of the District Council or the party caring for the loaned cattle to give a written report to the Livestock and Range Committee, concerning the progress, problems, health and condition of the cattle every

64

RES. NO. 16-73

six months.

The foregoing resolution was enacted by the Papago Council on the 6th day of April, 1973, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 22 for, -O- against, -O- not voting, and -O- absent, pursuant to authority contained in Article V, Section two of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona, ratified by The Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as on the date of approval by the Papago Agency Superintendent and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL **ATTEST:** ugastine B. Lopez, Chairman Secretary J. Norris,

APPROVED:

oseph M. Lucero, Superintendent

DATE: NOV - 9 1973

